snbeER RECEIVED FOR FILING

Jate

e

|

. —
— 3

/ m’ |
72X -

- ..

J——
- -

- I

IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE *  BEFORE THE
NE/Corner Poplar Road and Silvet Lane
(2300 Poplar Road) *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
15" Election District
6™ Council District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Virginia E. Brinkmann *  Case No. 05-068-A
Petitioner
M
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Variance filed by the owner of the subject property, Virginia E. Brinkmann. The Petitioner seeks
reliel from Section 427 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a 7-foot
high chain link fence along the property line that adjoins the front yard of another residence, in lieu
of the maximum permitted height of 3.5 feet. The subject property and requested relief are mote
particularly described on the site plan submitted which was accepted into evidence and marked as
Petitioner’s Exhibit 1. I

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Virginia E.
Brinkmann, property owner, and Rose Marie Burke, adjacent property owner to the south.
Appearing in opposition to the tequest were Joseph Ackerman and Theresa M. Stevenson-
Ackerman, adjacent property owners to the north.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a rectangular
shaped, waterfront lot located with frontage on Sue Creek and the northeast side of Poplar Road,
across from its intersection with Silver Lane in southeastern Baltimore County. The property
contains a gross area ol (.38 acres, more or less, zoned R.C.5 and is improved with a single family
dwelling and detached garage. As shown on the site plan, the dwelling is located in the front
portion of the lot, close to the water and the garage is located further to the rear of the lot, closer to

the road. The Petitioner has owned and resided on the property for many years. Approximately

« two years ago, the Petitioner obtained a permit to erect a 5-foot chain [ink fence around the



perimeter of her property to enclose her entire rear yard. However, the fence was only installed
along the southern property line adjacent to Ms. Burke’s property, and only from approximately
the mid-point of the Petitioner’s dwelling to the macadam driveway that leads into the subject
property. It is also to be noted that there is a split rail fence located along the northern property
line adjacent to the Ackerman property. That fence only runs from approximately the mid-point of
the house to about the mid-point of the Ackerman home. In any event, the Petitioner now comes
before me seeking relief to extend the chain link fence around the remainder of her property at a
height of 7 feet. In this regard, testimony indicated that the Petitioner’s dog 18 currently able to
jump the split rail fence from a landing and retaining wall area to the rear of the existing dwelling
and into her neighbors’ (the Ackermans) yard. As shown on the site plan, the Petitioner’s house is
located almost immediately adjacent to the side property line. In addition, Ms. Brinkmann
complained that the Ackermans’ have a woodpile that recently collapsed a portion of her split rail
fence and that they have allowed junk and debris from their yard to spill over onto het property. In
order to alleviate these concerns, Ms. Brinkmann proposes removing the existing split rail fence
and erecting the remainder of her chain link fence at a height of 7 feet.

As shown on the site plan, the Burke house on the adjacent property to the south is
setback from the water at approximately the same distance as the subject dwelling; however, the
Ackermans’ home is setback a significant distance from the water and closer to the street. Thus,
the Petitionet’s proposal results in a portion of her proposed fence being located adjacent to the
front yard of the Protestants’ property. In this regard, Section 427 of the B.C.Z.R. limits the height
of any fence that adjoins the front yard of another residence to 3.5 feet, Thus, the requested
variance relief is necessary in order to proceed as proposed.

As noted above, the adjacent property owners on the affected side, Joseph and Theresa

Ackerman, appeared in opposition to the request. The Protestants are generally opposed to the

request and believe the Petitioner should be required to adhere to the regulations.
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A Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment was also received from the Office of

Planning. That agency is not opposed to the Petitioner’s request, however, recommended that the
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portion of the fence facing Poplar Road should be setback a minimum of 10 feet from the road
edge and landscaped to buffer its appearance along the entire fence length. In response to that
comment, the Petitioner stated that a row of flowering shrubs exists along the front of her property
and that these would have to be removed in order to accommodate Planning’s recommended 10-
foot setback. Moteover, 1 noted from photographs submitted at the hearing that there is a fire
hydrant located in the front portion of the Petitioner’s property within a few feet of the road.

After due consideration of all of the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded
to grant modified relief. Specifically, I will approve a fence height of 7 feet for a portion of its
length adjacent to the Ackerman property, only. That is, from a point beginning at the southwest
corner of the existing garage to the end of the retaining wall near the middle of the existing
dwelling on the subject property, 1 will allow a fence height of 7 feet, That portion of the fence
extending westerly towards Poplar Road and along the southern property line along that roadway
and then easterly to the macadam driveway that leads into the subject property shall be at a height
of 5 feet, as allowed by the original fence permit. Moreover, I will require that the portion of the
fence extending along the southern property line immediately adjacent to Poplar Road be setback a
distance of 7 feet from that roadway. I believe a 7-foot setback from the roadway is sufficient and
will allow the Petitioner’s flowering shrubs to be incorporated into her rear yard space. Moreover,
the fence location will not interfere with access to the fire hydrant. 1 will also require that
additional evergreen plantings be added along the road edge to further buffer the fence from the
road; however, I will not require additional landscaping along the entire length of the fence on the
north side. It appears from the photographs submiited that sufficient vegetation exists along that
property line to buffer the fence.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this

Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested, as modified above, will be

granted.

HEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this 4&? day of October 2004 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section 427 of




the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a 7-foot high chain link fence along
the property line that adjoins the front yard of another residence, in lieu of the maximum permitted.

height of 3.5 feet, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioner may apply for her building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioner is hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at her own risk until the 30-day appeal
period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and
this Order 1s reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) A fence height of 7 feet shall be permitted from a point beginning at the
southwest corner of the existing garage on the subject property to the end
of the retaining wall near the middle of the existing dwelling.. That
portion of the fence adjacent to Poplar Road and extending along the
southern property line toward the existing macadam driveway leading
into the subject property shall be at a height of 5 feet, as allowed by the
original fence permit.

3) The front portion of the fence adjacent to Poplar Road shall be setback a
distance of 7 feet from that roadway and additional low growing
evergreens (3 feet maximum at mature height) planted to further buffer
the fence from that road.

4) When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this case
and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order

Zoning Commissioner
WIW:bjs for Baltimore County




Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County

James 1. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Lawrence E. Schinidt, Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

October 20, 2004

Ms. Virginia E. Brinkmann
2300 Poplar Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21221

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
NE/Corner Poplar Road and Silver Lane

(2300 Poplar Road)
15 Flection District — 6™ Council Distrmt

Virginia E. Brinkmann - Petitioner
Case No. 05-068-A

Dear Ms. Brinkmann:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Variance has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

. WINEMAN, I
~ Zoning Commissioner
WIW:bjs for Baltimore County

cc: Mr. & Mrs. Joseph Ackerman ,
2226 Poplar Road, Baltimore, Md. 2122
Office of Planning; People's Counsel; Case/File

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%(:9 Printed on Recycled Paper
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Petition for Vanance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at 2300 Ped/es AL Galro MJ-Q/M/% {

which is presently zoned AC5 .

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersi?ned legal owner(ag
of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached herefo and mada a pa

hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

Section 427, BCZR, to permit a 7 (seven) foot high chain link fence
along the property line that adjoins the front yard of another
residence, in lieu of the permitted height of 3.5 (three & a half) feet.

the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate hardship

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to

or practical difficuity)
Due to the unique & unusual characteristics of my waterfront lot,

compliance with BCZR would cause both hardship and practical difficulty
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the Zoning
regulatinns and restrictions of Ballimore County adoptad pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

l/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
ry, that l/we are the lagal owner(s) of the properly which

pe
is the sub]&ujt of this Petition.

Conftract Purchaser/Lessee; Lega! Owne_r(sz
f / Wmff&//‘)

Name - Type or Print h h | Z pe of Pr nt / g

Sianafure -
Address “Telephona No. Name - Type or Print
Gily T Stale Zip Code Signature T B
Attorney For Petitioner: ol D /d /4._{‘ /ZA’ /D 37/ cﬂ:‘%—"é
Add Telsphone No.
ﬁ;ﬁﬁm L 2722/
Name - Type or Print ' {ate Zip Code
. _ | Representative to be Contacted:
ighaltgre
Dmpny T T . ‘ Name’ % . : - U——
P ddrabs ' Telaphone No. Address Telephone No.
-~ :: % State Zip Code City T “State “ZipCode
TN a\.
ﬁ'b«q OFFICE USE ONLY
AJ< ¢ y 06 8 74/ ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING _
L Cake No. it
g Revi 4B VAI E Fgl} HE
eviewed By ate é;-_(: -
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m i
r & -
O 0O i



’oning Description.

Zoning description for:
2300 Poplar Road, Essex, Maryland, 21221

Beginning at a point on the EAST side of POPLAR ROAD which
s 30' right-of-way width at the NORTHEAST corner of
POPLAR ROAD & SILVER LANE, of which are each 30' right-
of-way width.

Being LOT # 100, Section 1 in the subdivision of CEDAR
BEACH as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #7, Folio
#186, containing 16,770 square feet/0.38 acres.

Also known as 2300 POPLAR ROAD, ESSEX, MARYLAND,
21221 and located in the 15th Election District, 6th

Councilmanic District.
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Certificate Of Posting

RE: Case NO.: pS- 00 %- A

Petitioner/Developer:

VitloiwiA BLVEMANN.

Date of Hearing/Closing: ga&gqu

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Attention:
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalities of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property

at _ 239 FPopad. @oAd
This sign(s) were posted on QL_’éo léa'(
(Month, Day, Year)
Sincerely,

. 41[?2,/0‘{_
(Séﬁ%gn Poster and Date)

Martin Ogle
(Printed Name)
5016 Castlestone Drive
(Address)
Balto.MD 21237
(City,State,Zip Code)
(410)-933-9470
(Phone Number)




Department of Permits a.n.

Development Management Baltimore County

L ———i

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

September 16, 2004

CORRECTED NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-068-A

2300 Poplar Road

E/side of Poplar Road at the corner of Poplar and Silver Lane
15" Election District — 6™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Virginia Eileen Brinkmann

Variance to permit a 7-foot high chain link fence along the property line that adjoins the front
yard of another residence, in lieu of the permitted height of 3.5 feet.

Hearing: Friday, October 15, 2004 at 2:00 pm in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

AN, bioee

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:Kim
C: Virginia Eileen Brinkmann, 2300 Poplar Road, Baltimore 21221

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN

APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 30,
2004.

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

b
9 Printed on Recyclad Paper



Department of Permits a.

Development Management

Baltimore County

Development Processing
County Office Building

111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

August 12, 2004
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-068-A

2300 Poplar Road

East side of Poplar Road at the corner of Polar and Silver Lane
15" Election District—6!" Councilmanic District

Legal owner: Virginia Eileen Brinkmann

Variance to permit a 7 foot high chain link fence along the property line that adjoins the front
yard of another residence, in lieu of the permitted height of 3.5 feet.

Hearing: Friday, October 1, 2004 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue

\ANL bl s

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK: ¢clb

C: Virginia Eileen Brinkmann 2300 Poplar Road Baltimore 21221

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY.THURSDAY SEPTEMBER 16, 2004

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

](9 Printed nn Recycled Paper



TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, September 16, 2004 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:

Virginia Eileen Brinkmann 410-391-0866
2300 Poplar Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21221

e ., Pk, e ———,

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-068-A

2300 Poplar Road

East side of Poplar Road at the corner of Polar and Silver Lane
15" Election District—6" Councilmanic District

Legal owner: Virginia Eileen Brinkmann

Variance to permit a 7 foot high chain link fence along the property line that adjoins the front
yard of another residence, in lieu of the permitted height of 3.5 feet.

Hearing: Friday, October 1, 2004 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue

; .
ﬁmc\a B. Schmidt

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS

The Baltimore Count Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given {o the
general public/neighboring precenty owners rglative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petiions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posing a sign dn the property (responsinility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notica in 2 newspapar of general circulation 1n the Counly. both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing

Zoning Review will ensure hat the legal requiremenits for adveriising are satisfied
However. the petitioner is rescansible for the <os's asscciated with these requirements
The newspaper will bill the ceson .isted beicw for the advertising  This advertising 15
due upcen receipt and shouid o2 emitied Jresily to the nawseager

OPINIONS MAY NOT SE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID
_-__%——__h——_w—_—_
For Newspaper Advertising:
ltem Number or Case Nomipa- Q E] 6__ __ . e
~Patiorsr . ' 7 - -
~Address or Lacation A A0D /,9,4 25 A A j/ oy S o722/
./

e

PLcASE FORWARD ACYEZ™3ING SILL 77
Name
Acdress PN

——
\félephone Number: S0 -39/ - O fgé



‘Baltimore County

LT T

Department of Permits al.

Development Management

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

September 22, 2004

Virginia Eileen Brinkmann
2300 Poplar Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21221

Dear Ms. Brinkmann:
RE: Case Number:05-068-A, 2300 Poplar Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on August 4, 2004.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several |
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments

submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency. .L
- Very truly yours, 2 Q
Mh w 9-

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zohing Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

o People’s Counsel

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

) @
-] Printed on Recycled Pape;



I!altimore County

Fire Department

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive

700 East Joppa Road John J. Hohman, Cluef

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 August 24, 2004
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners
Distribution Meeting of:i August 16, 2004

Ttem No.: 06l1-069, 071, 072, 074, 076-080

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.,

6. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881
MS-1102F

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www,baltimorecountyonline.info

?](5’\) Prinied on Recycled Paper
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Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor Q ) Driven lokreel
Michael S, Steele, Lt Governor ay
Administration

Maryland Department of Transportation

Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Nell J. Pedersen, Administrator

Date: &.13.04

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. . m
Permits and Development Management 3¢ 8 .
County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (gredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

s

, _
Steven D. Foster, Acting Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is —
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800,735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street ¢ Baltimore, Maryland 21202 + Phone 410.545.0300 « www.marylandroads.com
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT1

TO: Tim Kotroco
FROM: John D. Oltman, Jr
DATE: September 3, 2004

SUBJECT:  Zoning Items # See List Below

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 16, 2004

X__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the following zoning items:

05-061
04-062
04-063
04-065
04-=
i8>
» 04-069
04-071
04-072
04-077
04-079

04-080
04-081

Reviewers:  Sue Farinetti, Dave Lykens



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: August 20, 2004
"~ Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM:  Arnold F. Pat' Keller, III - R ECE ’VED

Director, Office of Planning

AUG 2 3 2004 |
SUBJECT: 2300 Poplar Road
INFORMATION: ZONING COMMISSIONER
ftem Number: 5-068
Petitioner: Virginia Brinkman
Zoning: RC 3

Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner’s request to construct a 7° high chain link
fence. However, the portion of the chain link fence facing Poplar Road along the property
frontage shall be set back at least 10 feet from the road edge (not property line, and planted with
a mixture of evergreen vegetation of varying heights from low shrubs (3°) along the road edge to
tall evergreens (8’+, Leyland Cypress or equivalent) on the fence side. In addition, evergreen
Ivy or dark green slats shall be used along the entire fence length.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact David Pinning at
410-887-3480.

Prepared by: ww
Division Chief: d
AFK/LL:MAC: "

jb]16



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 1, 2004
Department of Permits &

Development Management

FROM: bert W. Bowling, Supervisor

ureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For August 23, 2004

Item Nokﬂﬁt) 062, 063, 064, 065,
066, 0673068,/069, 070, 072, 074, 075,
076, 077, 079, 080, and 081

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:ijrb

cc: File

24 C-08-23-2004-NO COMMENT ITEMS-06! ~ 081.090] 2004



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
2300 Poplar Road; E/side Poplar Road,.
corner of Poplar Road & Silver Lane ¥ ZONING COMMISSIONER

15" Election & 6™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Virginia Eileen Brinkmann * FOR
Petitioner(s)
* BALTIMORE COUNTY

¥ 05-068-A
* " * * * * % X % e X * X
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

documentation filed in the case.
- lleg May dineeman

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

ChnsleS. Demuie

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
0Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 19" day of August, 2004, a copy of the foregoing

Entry of Appearance was mailed to, Virginia E. Brickmann, 2300 Poplar Road, Baltimore, MD

21221, Petitioner(s).

ez May Rimme_rzmm

RECEIVED PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
AUG 19 2004

Perltlliliililll



Subject Property where Variance is Requested

@ Location: 2300 Poplar Road
Essex, Maryland 21221

Lot #100

Cedar Beach, Section 1
Plat Reference 7/186
Map #98

Grid # 20

Parcel #296
Waterfront group # 82

Zoning Status: RC -5
Year built: 1934

Land area: 16,770.00 SF
County Use Code: 34

Residential only

Owner: Virginia E. Brinkmann
Purchased date: 12/81
Deed # 10783 / 19

MDAT account # 1520550560




I M.D.A.T. REAL PROPERTY SY!.EM

OWNER INFPORMATION BALTIMORE COUNTY

06/09/2004

‘STRICT: 15 ACCT NO: 1520550560
USE: RESIDENTIAL

OWNER NAME: BRINKMANN VIRGINIA E PRINCIPAL
RESIDENCE
MAILING ADDRESS: 2300 POPLAR RD YES
BALTIMORE MD 21221-6126
TRANSFERRED
FROM: COZZOLINO EDWARD K DATE: 10/06/1994 PRICE: $0
DEED REFERENCE: 1) /10783/ 19 | SPECIAL TAX RECAPTURE
2) {
* NONE *

TAX EXEMPT: NO

Semjs firde Geil Nl dalw ik gk punk whiE RS Sl ST el s delgh el A e sl E B dEe v weh sl el why

PRESS: <Fl> LOCATION INFO <F2> VALUE INFO <F3> TRANSFER/STRUCTURE INFO
<F5> RETURN TO LIST SCRN <F6> SELECT NEXT PROPERTY

. M.D.A.T. REAL PROPERTY SYSTEM 06/09/2004
LOCATION INFORMATION BALTIMORE COUNTY

DISTRICT: 15 ACCT NO: 1520550560
NAME: BRINKMANN VIRGINIA E USE: RESIDENTIAL

PREMISES ADDRESS LEGAL DESCRIPTION
2300 POPLAR RD
| 2300 POPLAR RD
WATERFRONT CEDAR BEACH
MAP GRID PARCEL SUBDIV SECT BLOCK LOT GROUP
98 20 296 100 82 PLAT NO :
PLAT REF: 7/ 186
SPECIAL TAX AREAS -

PRIMARY STRUCTURE DATA PROPERTY LAND AREA COUNTY
YEAR BUILT ENCLOSED AREA 16,770.00 SF USE
1934 2,891 SF 34
PRESS: <Fls OWNER INFO <F2> VALUE INFO <F3> TRANSFER/STRUCTURE INFO
<F5> RETURN TO LIST SCRN <F6> SELECT NEXT PROPERTY
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BAFITIS & ASSOCIATES, INC.
1249 Engleberth Road
Essex, Maryland 21221
(410) 391-2336

BILLING PERIOD FROM : SEPTEMBER 1, 2003
TO: SEPTEMBER 26, 2003

Site: 2300 POPLAR ROAD Job No. 20326 Invoice No. 4831
PREVIOUSLY BILLED..ccccccecesercccsssns sosnensornssessntsananessraaese wonssvneareonsasnane 3

AMOUNT PAID llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll T rTIit)] T IETEYI I L) Sapsabsbdpsnidapitpgarena b .<:"

PREVIOUS BALANCE DUE..cccrrssescacesorssorsrorsoasrovsssnsassosssase oeretaneIEELSIEESSLEREPIIRORES 3 00.00

ENGINEERING SERVICES RENDERED THIS PERIOD:
Includes property line survey, preparation of Boundary Plat and
stakeout of property corners.

SERVICES: Cost of Professional Personnel Engaged In Project ........... $
Cliff Elgin - Surveyor

TOTAL AMOUNT THIS PERIOD

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE

ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ



Fees: $10.00 Residential; $Z0.00 L‘ﬂ:iﬂl ' Keceipt No._F{ l_.“- Za ¥ l?! /

Make checks payable to Baltimore County, Maryland --- PERMIT FEES ARE NON-REFUNDABLE
TaxAccount# /6~ 20 ~F5L5kC

Type or print in ink: —
Work Site Address /9 23 : M /A32/ . Election District 4 C’
Owner’s Name [/ /4 epina. & Mi&&’. — 0 PhomeNo._____

Mailing Address o0 %ﬂ gé éﬁggﬁ gﬂé} R FAF

Owner’s Agent . e o Phone No. _ _
COMPLETE BELOW OR ATTACH A PLAN THAT CLEARLY SHOWS: Corner Lot: Yes['] NoRT
Property line dimensions, easements, existing buildings, road names, and location of alleys, Historic District: Yesyq Noggr
Proposed fence, total length F IO, height T4 . And type M&#f .
Property line sethacks: fromt _______ , ‘sides » and , and rear .
Property use / casdentiel . Rear/Side yard abuts adjoining front yard: Yes[T] No [
MTE PLA FENCE REGULATIONS
) ool AA _ Permit is required for fences over 42 inches high(measured

- e vertical to ground, even if fence is placed on top of wall).
I Fences erected within easement must be removed at owner’s

l \ expense, if required.

\ M, Building Code, Section 509:

509.1 - Residential Fences - Maximum height of 42 inches in
front yard as determined by BCZR and 6 feet in side and
1 rear yards at the property line. Maximum height of 10
| feet in side and rear yards, provided set back 2 feet for
| r _ vertical foot over 6 feet,
= hY 509.2 - Commercial Fences — Maximum height of 12 feets
Builjing’s Engineer may approve highér fence for
e dangerous, hazardous, or athletic field. Electric and
_ ML barhed wire fences are only permiited for the retention
wen_nat a safety hazard to the public. No
B 1T ¢ pmjectiuns less than 4 feet high. Barbed wire and other
' retarding material may be on top of fence that is at least
6 feet, 9 inches high,
Zoning Code (BCZR) (access easements cannot be fenced)
102.5 - Corner Lot ~ No fence or other obstruction to vision
is peymitted higher than 3 feet within 25 feet of a corner
of two streets, 15 feet of astreet and alley, and 10 feet
two alleys.
427 + Residential Fences in side or rear yard which adjoins
, regsidential front yard (setback and maximum heighit):
Road Name [~ 0247 Vg zero to 10 feet- 42 iuches, 10 to 20 feet - 48 inches, 20
to 30 feet — 60 inches, and over 30 feet — no limit.
Required pool fence and houses more than 200 feet apart
are exceptions.

County Code, Section 21-3, Obstruction of Drivers’ View:

Corner Lots: The County Code (Section 21-3) does not allow a fence on a corner lot to obstruct the vision of drivers as they reach
the intersection. If a sight problem is noted later, the property owner will be required to move the fence. 5o, to be safe, contact
Traffic Engineering at 410-887-3554for a free site inspection before you build the fence, An issued permit does NOT certify that

the fence will be in compliance,

CE ATION (OWNER/AGENT)
I have carefully read the above regulations and hereby certify that the proposed fence will be located on private property, will not

vio] }\h es, and that the informatiun supp ed js true, cnmp aml correct.
S DI/ O A/M‘f (;foﬂ(ﬁ/i{/x/

Signature Date
VAL (FOR FENCE ONLY)
Print Iniﬁals Aat

Copies: White -~ Office; Yellow - Applicant




TO: Case File No. 05-068-A DATE: August 11, 2005

FROM: William J. Wiseman
Zoning Commissioner

[ recently received a telephone call from Ms. Brinkmann (410-391-0866) during
which she complained that she was unable to obtain a building permit because the
wording in the above-captioned Order was wrong. After further discussing her concerns,
I was unable io determine exactly where the problem existed. I asked her to send me a
letter detailing the problem since it had been over 10 months since the Order was issued.
To date, I have not received either a facsimile or letter from Ms. Brinkmann.

In the interim, I have teviewed the Order issued in this case and the documents
contained within the case file. The only issue she may have in obtaining a permit is in
determining the exact locations where the fencing would be allowed at a 7-foot height
and where it must be reduced to a height of 5 feet. If this in fact is the case, then perhaps
the Petitioner should submit a revised site plan denoting where the fencing would be
located and at what heights and if determined to be appropriate, I would then sign same
as being consistent with the spirit and intent of my Order.
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Baltimore County Zoning Map

Map ID: "S E 2 J"
1" = 25
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PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING [ JVARIANCE BESPECIAL HEARING

PROPERTY ADDRESS ZJ3¢2 N&mnnﬁ RA &%Rb 22, SEE PAGES 5 B 6 OF THE CHECKLIST FOR ADDITIONAL mmosmmu INFORMATION
suspiviston NaMe_Citar PBreeh ot [ BBl

PLAT BOOK # h FOLIO # /56 VOT # /00 SECTION #_/__ /
) 1A n.ﬁ\\nmm\x m\d\\\ﬂ\x A/

PLAT OF
CEDAR BEACH
SECTION ONE
WL C. 1 /18

VICINITY Map @ 7TE

3 .
SCALE: 1" = 1000° [7E/EHy

LOCATION INFORMAT ION
ELECTION DISTRICT /9 #4—
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT & y&—

{'=200] SCALE MAP # S & h)u\

ZONING K5~ @

T si1Ze ©-38 16,770
" "ACREAGE  SQUARE FEET

PUBLIC PRIVATE

SEWER Pé ]

WATER B4 ]

_\% = BO.P - Pont of AWQ\..W.:..:._.._

JOSEPH. E ACK e

. . ted atr the NO
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- o @B2B] BET VIRGINIA . BRINKAANN Lot 100, maid pot ez CRITICAL AREA 3
B, I 5 = PN 1 T2d ot
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- DRANLAME AND UTIITY SASENMEMT dwWisionm Detwean
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1994 Location SLII!@!_OL N T

2300 Poplar Rd.
Baltimore, MD 21221

Lot #100

Cedar Beach, Sect. 1
Plat 7 - Folio 186
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Northern Property Line, looking WEST to Poplar Rd.
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Ackerman has had a long history of 'trashing' the waterfront property. This 8/04 photo shows a broken
antenna, a broken extension ladder, creosote soaked 6x6 posts, misc. building materials & a sheet of drywall
material. Near the label "lot #99" is a 4'h piece of discarded exercise equipment, sections of fencing ieaning*

against the house which attempt to cover aluminum gutters, a boat radar unit, a broken air conditioner, &
other misc. junk such as 5 gal. buckets.
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